

Nos. 10-56971, 09-02371-IEG

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 09-cv-2371-IEG (BGS)
District Judge Irma J. Gonzalez

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE - LEGAL ACTION PROJECT
Jonathan E. Lowy
Alla Lefkowitz
Robert B. Wilcox Jr.
840 First Street, N.E. Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel: (202) 370-8104
jlowy@bradymail.org

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Neil R. O'Hanlon, SBN 67018
1999 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
neil.ohanlon@hoganlovells.com

Jonathan L. Diesenhaus
Adam K. Levin
James W. Clayton
Kathryn L. Marshall
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

December 22, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
CONSENT TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC	7
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT LAW	8
II. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT LAW	9
III. THE DECISION RAISES AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION	11
CONCLUSION	177
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6 STATEMENT	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) (Brandeis, J., concurring).....	15
<u>Baker v. Kealoha</u> , 564 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2014)	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Robinson</u> , 600 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	13
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<u>Drake v. Filko</u> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<u>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Winchester</u> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 17
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 8
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 14, 16
<u>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</u> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013) <u>cert. denied</u> , 2014 WL 684061 (2014)	15
<u>Nichols v. Brown</u> , No. CV 11-09916 SJO (SS), 2013 WL 3368922 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2013).....	10
<u>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</u> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	5
<u>Peterson v. Martinez</u> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<u>Richards v. Prieto</u> , 560 F. App’x 681 (9th Cir. 2014)	3

<u>San Francisco Police Officers Association v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> No. C 13-05351 WHA, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014).....	10
<u>Scocca v. Smith,</u> 912 F.Supp.2d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	10
<u>U.S. v. Chovan,</u> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<u>U.S. v. Morsette,</u> 622 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<u>U.S. v. Parker,</u> 919 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	10
<u>U.S. v. Vongxay,</u> 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<u>United States v. Masciandaro,</u> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), <u>cert. denied</u> , 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011).....	12, 16, 17
<u>Woollard v. Gallagher,</u> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	3,15, 16
<u>Young v. Hawaii,</u> 911 F.Supp.2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012).....	10
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	7, 8, 11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Cal. Penal Code § 25400.....	3
California Penal Code Sections 26150(b)(1) and 26155(b)(1).....	3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abhay Aneja et al., The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy (Stanford Law and Economics Olin Working Paper No. 461, 2014).....13

Charles C. Branas et al., Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession and Gun Assault, 99 Amer. J. Pub. Health 2034 (Nov. 2009)13

John Donohue, The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws, Evaluating Gun Policy Effects on Crime and Violence 289 (2003).....13

Lawrence E. Rosenthal, The Limits of Second Amendment Originalism and the Constitutional Case for Gun Control, WASH. U. L. REV. (forthcoming).....13

Violence Policy Center, Concealed Carry Killers (2013), available at <http://vpc.org/ccwkillers.htm> (last viewed December 16, 2014)12
